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 Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन,

पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री be pleased to state:

(a) the contribution of fisheries sector in the overall development of the country‘s economy;

(b) the achievement made by Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) in the overall production and export of fisheries sector;

(c) the major impact, including employment generation potential of the scheme since its inception;

(d) the State-wise allocation, percentage utilization of activities carried out under the Centrally Sponsored components of PMMSY with district-wise details for the State of Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra;

(e) whether the Government has taken steps to enhance productivity in aquaculture from the present National average of 3 tonnes to about 5 tonnes per hectare and if so, the details thereof;

(f) the steps taken for infrastructure development and post-harvest management in fisheries and aquaculture sector under PMMSY; and

(g) the other steps taken for enhancement of production and productivity in fisheries and aquaculture sector under PMMSY?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

  ( SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) : Fisheries sector plays an important role in the socio-economic development of about 28 million fisher-folk, providing food, creation of employment opportunities, livelihood security.


The contribution of the fisheries sector in the National Gross Value Added (GVA) during 2019-20 stood at   Rs.1,26,370 crore (at constant basic prices; 2011-12) constituting  0.95 %

to the national GVA and 6.42% of the agricultural GVA. Further the sector is growing at an average annual growth rate of 8.8% (constant price) in the last one decade.


(b) to (d) :   The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and

Dairying is implementing a flagship scheme “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) with highest ever investment of Rs. 20,050 crore for a period of five years with effect from the financial year 2020-21 to 2024-25 in all States/Union Territories(UTs).

PMMSY aims to enhance fish production and productivity, create critical fisheries infrastructure, reduce post-harvest losses, modernize and strengthen value chain, double export, enhance domestic fish consumption with corresponding health benefits, attract private investments in fisheries sector and generate direct and indirect employment opportunities.

Under PMMSY during 2020-21 to 2021-22, the Department of Fisheries, Government of India has so far accorded approval of project proposals worth of Rs. 5336.96 crore including Rs.148.23 crore and Rs. 398.87crore worth of projects of Government of Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra respectively. The Central funds of Rs. 1223.96 crore have been released to various States/UTs and other implementing agencies under the PMMSY. The fish production has increased to 141.64 lakh tonnes during 2019-20 from 135.73 lakh tonnes during 2018-19

and fish and fisheries products of 11,49,510 tonne exported from India with an earning of Rs.

43720.98 crore during 2020-21. State-wise details of approved project cost and central funds released under the PMMSY are furnished at Annexure-I. As reported by Government of Maharashtra the district wise fund allocated under PMMSY during the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 is furnished at Annexure-II.

(e) to (g): The PMMSY inter-alia provides financial assistance for development of inland fisheries and aquaculture, development of marine fisheries including mariculture and seaweed cultivation, development of fisheries in North-eastern and Himalayan States/UTs, development of ornamental and recreational fisheries, technology infusion, post harvest and cold chain infrastructure, markets and marketing infrastructure, development of deep sea fishing, aquatic health management, strengthening of safety and security of fishermen, insurance of fishing vessels and fishermen and livelihood support for fishers for conservation of fisheries resources in all the States/UTs which substantially contribute towards export.

PMMSY inter alia focuses to enhance fish production and productivity through targeted interventions such as harnessing of the unrealized potential in Inland fisheries sector, expansion, intensification & diversification of aquaculture & mariculture, technological infusion such as RAS & Biofloc, improved availability of quality feed, establishment of brood banks & hatcheries for easy availability of quality seed, establishment of post-harvest infrastructure and management and modernization and strengthening of value chain, creation and strengthening of aquatic animal health management system and setting up of a robust fisheries management and regulatory framework.

*****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred QuestionNo.1597 due for answer on 7
th

 December,2021 regarding Infrastructure Development and Post-Harvest

Management under PMMSY.


(Rs. In lakh)

S. N State/UT/Institutes Cumulative proposals

approved during 2020-21 and

2021-22 (till date)

Cumulative funds Released

during 2020-21 and 2021-22

(till date)

1 A & N Islands 3005.55 709.30

2 Andhra Pradesh 65710.70 11560.39

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1864.20 790.61

4 Assam 20393.10 7727.99

5 Bihar 27461.80 4240.27

6 Chhattisgarh 26207.00 4756.32

7 Daman & Diu 645.60 186.10

8 Delhi 386.25 144.30

9 Goa 4200.20 623.59

10 Gujarat 37789.19 5698.55

11 Haryana 6306.50 1807.56

12 Himachal Pradesh 4434.57 1578.35

13 Jammu & Kashmir 3392.49 5333.56

14 Jharkhand 22549.90 2661.91

15 Karnataka 39519.44 11390.66

16 Kerala 19583.02 5162.99

17 Lakshadweep 4040.58 1442.92

18 Madhya Pradesh 32372.94 7259.14

19 Maharashtra 39687.40 5872.67

20 Manipur 2633.00 1097.97

21 Meghalaya 2145.01 790.65

22 Mizoram 3663.88 1202.35

23 Nagaland 2686.70 822.52

24 Odisha 44155.10 9963.98

25 Pondicherry 3510.52 1003.10

26 Punjab 4582.00 567.84

27 Rajasthan 1603.70 323.17

28 Sikkim 1206.16 336.58

29 Tamil Nadu 14823.65 4581.06

30 Telangana 14720.60 2105.59

31 Tripura 7272.00 1965.06

32 Uttar Pradesh 53226.20 8054.87

33 Uttarakhand 4310.60 1830.01

34 West Bengal 0.00 0.00

35 Ladakh 149.60 49.80

37 CS proposals and

others

13455.13 8751.64

  Total 533696.00 122396.55


Annexure-II


Statement referred to reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred QuestionNo.1597 due for

answer on 7
th

 December, 2021 regarding Infrastructure Development and Post-Harvest

Management under PMMSY.

(Rs. In lakh)

Sr.no. Districts Project Cost

during 2020-21

Central

Share

State Share Beneficiary

share

1 Ahmednagar 276.36 87.19 58.13 131.04

2 Akola  100.80 27.93 18.61 54.26

3 Amaravati 374.27 119.42 79.61 175.24

4 Aurangabad 23.00 8.28 5.52 9.20

5 Beed 496.00 144.90 96.60 254.50

6 Bhandara  41.68 11.80 7.87 22.01

7 Buldhana 34.40 11.23 7.49 15.68

8 Chandrapur  55.60 15.26 10.18 30.16

9 Dhule  196.00 69.30 46.20 80.50

10 Gadchiroli 36.00 9.96 6.64 19.40

11 Gondia 22.33 7.98 5.31 9.03

12 Hingoli 30.32 7.28 4.85 18.19

13 Jalgaon 7.20 2.06 1.38 3.76

14 Jalna 103.32 33.74 22.49 47.09

15 Kolhapur 108.00 32.40 21.60 54.00

16 Latur 89.00 26.04 17.36 45.60

17 Mumbai City 115.00 37.80 25.20 52.00

18 Mumbai

Suburban

195.00 61.80 41.20 92.00

19 Nagpur  454.50 143.64 95.76 215.10

20 Nanded 610.50 205.92 137.28 267.30

21 Nandurbar 333.00 119.88 79.92 133.20

22 Nashik 230.33 71.55 47.70 111.07

23 Osmanabad  172.00 55.44 36.96 79.60

24 Thane-Palghar 409.54 137.21 91.47 638.22

25 Parbhani 123.80 41.57 27.71 54.52

26 Pune  243.60 78.21 52.15 113.24

27 Raigad 424.64 124.71 83.14 216.78

28 Ratnagiri 359.70 100.04 66.66 193.00

29 Sangli 179.00 57.96 38.64 82.40

30 Satara 108.00 32.40 21.60 54.00

31 Sindhudurg 26.00 9.36 6.24 10.40

32 Solapur 44.00 13.20 8.80 22.00

33 Wardha  173.85 52.39 34.92 86.54

34 Washim 33.60 11.18 7.45 14.97

35 Yavatmal 154.90 40.28 26.86 87.76

 Total 6375.24 2009.32 1339.50 3026.43


Sr.no. Districts Project Cost during

2021-22

Central

Share

State Share Beneficiary

share

1 Ahmednagar 1395.00 465.60 310.40 619.00

2 Akola 430.85 152.32 101.54 176.99

3 Amravati 552.00 189.72 126.48 235.80

4 Aurangabad 481.50 167.22 111.48 202.80

5 Beed  1109.50 349.80 233.20 526.50

6 Bhandara 64.05 21.35 14.23 28.47

7 Buldana 66.80 22.73 15.15 28.92

8 Chandrapur  216.84 59.30 39.53 118.00

9 Dhule 949.00 336.72 224.48 387.80

10 Gadchiroli 328.43 116.95 77.97 133.51

11 Gondia 129.73 46.34 30.90 52.49

12 Hingoli 480.50 157.38 104.92 218.20

13 Jalgaon 225.70 79.31 52.87 93.52

14 Jalna 342.49 113.04 75.36 154.10

15 Kolhapur 475.50 163.50 109.00 203.00

16 Latur 394.27 128.88 85.92 179.47

17 Mumbai city 228.00 67.08 44.72 116.20

18 Mumbai

suburban

853.00 277.68 185.12 390.20

19 Nagpur 1229.98 357.56 238.38 634.04

20 Nanded 627.02 224.53 149.68 252.81

21 Nandurbar 723.40 259.61 173.08 290.71

22 Nashik 453.50 150.72 100.48 202.30

23 Osmanabad  581.50 204.30 136.20 241.00

24 Parbhani 585.70 210.85 140.57 234.28

25 Pune 1297.44 438.96 292.64 565.83

26 Raigad 1222.32 433.63 289.08 499.61

27 Ratnagiri 2258.64 655.70 437.13 1165.81

28 Sangli 125.00 45.00 30.00 50.00

29 Satara 678.20 240.65 160.43 277.12

30 Sindhudurg 563.44 173.22 115.48 274.74

31 Solapur 535.34 182.34 121.56 231.44

32 Thane-Palghar 1101.96 366.71 244.47 490.78

33 Wardha 424.40 143.74 95.82 184.84

34 Washim 178.00 63.36 42.24 72.40

35 Yavatmal 349.37 120.74 80.49 148.14

 Total 21658.38 7186.54 4791.03 9680.81


*****

